ORDINANCE NO. 5760

AN ORDINANCE TO REQUIRE APPOINTMENT OF THE RAPID CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR WITH CONFIRMATION BY THE COUNCIL BY AMENDING SECTION 2.72.060 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City has enacted an ordinance providing to the Rapid City Regional Airport Board the power to appoint and employ such officers and employees as it deems necessary; and

WHEREAS, these officers of the Airport Board are appointed by the Airport Board without the confirmation of the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds it is in the best interests of the public to have the Airport Executive Director approved by the Council

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Section 2.72.060 of the Rapid City Municipal Code be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

2.72.060 Officers and employees-Compensation- Duties.

The Board with Council approval may appoint the Airport Executive Director who will serve at the pleasure of the Board. and The Board may also employ such other officers and employees as it may deem necessary and shall by resolution prescribe and fix their duties and compensation and that of the Airport Executive Director, in accordance with the city's annual salary ordinance, nonunion personnel policy resolution or union contract as may be applicable. All employees of the airport shall be deemed employees of the city and subject to the nonunion personnel policy or applicable union contract.

	CITY OF RAPID CITY	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Finance Officer		
(SEAL)		
First Reading: Second Reading: Published		
Effective:		